

SHRINE OF REMEMBRANCE

MELBOURNE

REGULATIONS FOR THE CARE, PROTECTION AND MANAGEMENT OF THE SHRINE OF REMEMBRANCE RESERVE IN THE CITY OF MELBOURNE.

Certain Land in the City of Melbourne, Parish of Melbourne South, was permanently reserved as a site for the monument known as the Shrine of Remembrance by order in council dated 23rd October 1933; and whereas such land (hereinafter called the "Reserve") is vested by Crown Grant Volume 5876 Folio 006 in the Shrine of Remembrance Trustees (Herein after referred to as the "Trustees"); and whereas section (6) of the Shrine of Remembrance act 1987, No. 9167, provides that the Trustees may, with the approval of the Governor in Council, make regulations with respect to the care, protection and management of the Reserve and the preservation pf good order and decency therein; and whereas it is expedient that the regulations for the Reserve be amended, now therefore, the Trustees, by virtue of the powers aforesaid, do hereby make the following Regulations for or with respect to the Reserve in lieu of all previous Regulations relating to the said land which are hereby rescinded.



SHRINE OF REMEMBRANCE

MELBOURNE

TITLE

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Shrine of Remembrance Regulations 1989.

COMMENCEMENT

2. These Regulations come into operation on 1 November 1989.

AUTHORITY

3. These Regulations are made under the powers in section 6 of the Shrine of Remembrance Act 1978.

DEFINITIONS

- 4. For the purposes of these Regulations "Secretary" means the secretary of the Trustees.
- "Custodian" means and person appointed by the Trustees from time to time and includes a member of the Corps of Commissionaires on duty at the Shrine of Remembrance.
- "Protective Services Officer" means a Protective Services Officer appointed under Part Via of the Police Regulation (Protective Services) Act No. 32 of 1987
- "Inner Shrine" means the part of the monument known as The Shrine of Remembrance which is contained within the inner walls of the ambulatory, and the central fixture of which is the Stone of Remembrance.
- "Memorial" means the Shrine of Remembrance and includes Garden of Remembrance.
- "Eternal Flame" means the flame within the enclosure on the northern forecourt.
- "Cenotaph" means the statuary and pedestal adjacent to the Eternal Flame.
- The "Reserve" comprises the land delineated and shown hatched on the plan in schedule One of the said Act and is generally described as the whole of the

land bounded on the north by ANZAC Avenue, on the east partly by Birdwood Avenue, on the south by Domain Road and on the west by St Kilda Road.

REGULATIONS

- 5. A Trustee, the Secretary, a Custodian, Member of the Victoria Police or a Protective Services Officer may –
- (a) refuse admission to the Inner Shrine to any person who by reason of his or her dress, conduct or demeanour –
- (i) is likely to be offensive to the visitors to the Inner Shrine; or
- (ii) is disrespectful to the honoured memory of the men and women whose sacrifice and service is commemorated by the Shrine; and
- (b) require any person who is in the Inner Shrine and who by any reason of his or her dress, conduct or demeanour –
- (i) is offensive to other visitors to the Inner Shrine; or
- (ii) is disrespectful to the honoured men and women whose sacrifice and service is commemorated by the Shrine –

To leave the Inner Shrine forthwith.

- 6. Any person who –
- (a) enters the Inner Shrine after he has been refused admission by a Trustee, the Secretary, a Custodian, member of the Victorian Police or a Protective Services Officer:
- (b) fails or refuses to leave the inner Shrine after being required to do so by a Trustee, the Secretary, a Custodian, member of the Victorian Police or a Protective Services Officer;
- (c) damages, defaces or impairs or does anything likely to damage, deface or impair any property of or under control of the Trustees of the Reserve;
- (d) obstructs or interferes with any drain, sewer or fixture on the reserve so as to impair its usefulness for the transmission, conveyance, supply or use of water, gas, electricity or other agency or service;
- (e) enters the enclosure in the Reserve surrounding the Eternal Flame;
- (f) interferes in any way with the operation of the Flame;
- (g) interferes in any way with any tree, shrub, plant or flower in the Reserve;
- (h) throws any object in the Reserve;
- (i) litters the Memorial, Cenotaph or any part of the Reserve;
- (i) lights a fire in the Reserve;
- (k) engages in any game or plays any sport in the reserve;
- (l) brings any vehicle. Motor vehicle, motor cycle or cycle on to or through the Reserve, other than where provision therefore is expressly made, without the

- permission of a Trustee, the Secretary, a Custodian, member of the Victoria Police or a Protective Services Officer;
- (m)brings or allows any horse onto the Reserve without the permission of a Trustee, the Secretary, a Custodian, member of the Victoria Police or a Protective Services Officer;
- (n) brings or allows any dog or other such animal on to the Reserve unless such dog or other animal is held by a chain or cord;
- (o) offends against decency in dress, language or conduct in any part of the Reserve;
- (p) creates or takes part in any disturbance or commits any nuisance on any part of the Reserve;
- (q) consumes alcohol on the Reserve or enters or remains on the Reserve in a state of intoxication:
- (r) enters or remains in the Reserve after being ordered to keep out or leave by a Trustee, a Secretary, a Custodian, member of the Victorian Police or a Protective Services Officer;
- (s) conducts or attends any public meeting, assembly, fete, picnic, concert, public worship, preaching or public speaking on any part of the Reserve without the permission of a Trustee, the Secretary, a Custodian, member of the Victorian Police or a Protective Services Officer or fails to observe the conditions on which any permission is granted;
- (t) posts bills, placards, posters, or advertisements or displays any of them anywhere in the Reserve;
- (u) brings an infant child onto the Reserve and fails to maintain direct charge thereof;
- (v) offers any chair or seat for hire anywhere in the Reserve;
- (w) solicits or collects money or other valuable thing anywhere in the Reserve without the permission of a Trustee, the Secretary, a Custodian, member of the Victorian Police or a Protective Services Officer;
- (x) smokes within the memorial;
- (y) sells, offers for sale or advertises for sale any article whatsoever, or carries out any trade or business;
- (z) offers any services for reward on any part of the Reserve without the permission or the Trustees; or
- (aa) throws any object from any part of the Memorial –

Shall be guilty of an offence and on conviction be liable to the penalties prescribed in Section 6 of the Shrine of Remembrance Act 1978.

7. The person in apparent control of any dog or other animal on any part of the Reserve shall be deemed to have committed an offence if such dog or other animal urinates or defecates on the Reserve and such person shall on conviction be liable to the penalties prescribed in Section 6 of the Shrine of Remembrance Act 1978 – (Rs 4333).

The common seal of the Shrine of Remembrance Trustees was affixed by the authority of the Trustees on 26^{th} October 1989 in the presence of -

* W E I Littlejohn Trustee
* J M Bradley Trustee
* C B McClymont Trustee
* P C Vines Trustee
* D H D Smyth Trustee
* A J Lombardo Trustee

Approved by the Governor in Council, 26th September 1989 – Stephen Watson, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.